

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS, and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE
CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO
SCHOOL OF LAW,

ECF CASE

10 CV 3488 (SAS)(KNF)

[Rel. 10-CV-2705]

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION
REVIEW, and OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

Defendants.

-----X
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ADEQUACY OF
DEFENDANTS' SEARCH FOR OPT-OUT
AND RAPID PRODUCTION LIST RECORDS**

SONIA R. LIN
PETER L. MARKOWITZ
Kathryn O. Greenberg
Immigration Justice Clinic
Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003

*Attorneys for Immigration
Justice Clinic and National
Day Laborer Organizing
Network*

SUNITA PATEL
GHITA SCHWARZ
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012

*Attorneys for Center for
Constitutional Rights
and National Day Laborer
Organizing Network*

ANTHONY J. DIANA
THERESE CRAPARO
JEREMY D. SCHILDCROUT
JARMAN D. RUSSELL
BRIDGET P. KESSLER

Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019

*Attorneys for National Day
Laborer Organizing Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Legal Standard Plaintiffs Apply, even for ESI, is
 the well-established “Reasonable” Standard in FOIA2

 II. Defendants’ Reasoning for Limiting Custodians
 and Search Locations Fails5

 A. Federal Bureau of Investigation6

 B. Department of Homeland Security7

 C. Immigration and Customs Enforcement9

 D. Office of Legal Counsel10

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Int'l Counsel Bureau v. United States DOD,
657 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....5

Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency, 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....3

Loomis v. DOE, No. 96-cv-149,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23025 (N.D.N.Y Mar. 9, 1999).....5

Morley v. CIA, 608 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)2

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)2

Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
685 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....3

Prison Legal News v. Lappin, 603 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2009)5

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)2

Victor Stanley, Inc. v. Creative Pipe, Inc.,
250 F.R.D. 251 (D. Md. 2008).....3

Zubulake v. UBS Warburg, LLC, 217 F.R.D. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 3-4

ADDITIONAL SOURCES

Business Wire, “Former Senior FBI Official Louis E. Grever
Joins IntegenX Board of Directors,” March 28, 2012, *available at*:
[http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20120328005378
/en/Senior-FBI-Official-Louis-E.-Grever-Joins](http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20120328005378/en/Senior-FBI-Official-Louis-E.-Grever-Joins).....7
